

No. 17-1471

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

BRIAN WARWICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
JANET VARNELL  
DAVID LIETZ  
VARNELL & WARWICK, P.A.  
P.O. BOX 1870  
Lady Lake, FL 32158  
(352) 753-8600  
bwarwick  
@varnellandwarwick.com

F. PAUL BLAND  
KARLA GILBRIDE  
LEAH M. NICHOLLS  
ELLEN NOBLE  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600

JENNIFER BENNETT  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
475 14th Street, Suite 610  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 622-8213

*Counsel for Respondent  
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

---

RASHAD BLOSSOM  
BLOSSOM LAW PLLC  
225 E. Worthington Avenue  
Suite 200  
Charlotte NC 28203  
(704) 256-7766

DANIEL K. BRYSON  
JOHN HUNTER BRYSON  
WHITFIELD BRYSON & MASON LLP  
900 W. Morgan Street  
Raleigh, NC 27603  
(919) 600-5000

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 18

    I.    NOT PERMITTING DERIVATIVE  
          DEFENDANTS TO REMOVE A CIVIL  
          ACTION IS CONSISTENT WITH  
          *SHAMROCK OIL*'S REASONING,  
          WHILE HOME DEPOT'S APPROACH  
          WOULD GREATLY EXPAND FEDERAL  
          JURISDICTION. ....18

        A.    *Shamrock Oil*'s Analysis Applies  
              with Equal Force to Derivative  
              Defendants. ....19

        B.    The Text of § 1441(a) Does Not  
              Authorize Additional  
              Counterdefendants to Remove  
              Civil Actions.....22

C.	The History and Statutory Context of § 1441(a) Further Support the Conclusion that Additional Counterdefendants Cannot Remove.....	30
D.	Congress Has Declined to Amend § 1441(a) to Permit Removal by Derivative Defendants.....	32
E.	Accepting Home Depot’s Position Would Lead to Absurd Results.....	34
II.	CAFA DID NOT CHANGE THE LONGSTANDING RULE THAT COUNTERDEFENDANTS CANNOT REMOVE COUNTERCLAIMS.....	36
A.	“Any,” Standing Alone, Does Not Upend the Meaning of “Defendant” for Purposes of Removal.....	37
B.	Congress’ Specific Objectives in Passing CAFA Did Not Include Allowing Removal of Class Counterclaims.....	39
C.	The Use of “Any Defendant” in Other Statutes Does Not Encompass Parties Added to Civil Actions by Counterclaims.....	45

D.	CAFA Did Not Alter the Rule that Only Civil Actions that Fall Within the Federal Courts' Original Jurisdiction May Be Removed.....	49
III.	THE POLICY ARGUMENTS OF HOME DEPOT AND ITS AMICI ARE MERITLESS.....	53
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION BELOW ON THREE ADDITIONAL GROUNDS.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	38
<i>Am. Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	36
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Cioffi</i> , No. 15-13935, 2016 WL 3962818 (D. Mass. July 21, 2016) .....	25
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	23
<i>BJB Co. v. Comp Air Leroi</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 751 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....	25
<i>Brooks v. Rogers</i> , 346 S.E.2d 677 (N.C. App. 1986).....	54
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	43
<i>Carey v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 617 (N.D. Tex. 2012) .....	28
<i>Citibank v. Jackson</i> , No. 16-CVD-10961 (Dist. Ct. Div., Mecklenburg Cty., NC June 17, 2016).....	7

<i>City of Indianapolis v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941).....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	51
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	11, 17, 59
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	38
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	51
<i>Fibleniski v. Hirschback Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 283 (E.D. Ark. 1969) .....	24, 35
<i>First Bank v. DJL Props., LLC</i> , 598 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12, 34
<i>Foltz v. Columbia Casualty Co.</i> , No. 15-1144, 2016 WL 3829144 (W.D. Okla. July 12, 2016).....	47
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	23
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	51
<i>H&amp;H Terminals LC v. Ramos Family Tr., LLP</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 770 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	48



<i>Hart v. Knockerball MidMo,</i> LLC, No. 18-cv-04147, 2018 WL 4997650 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 15, 2018).....	55
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation</i> <i>Sys., Inc.,</i> 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	23
<i>Lead I JV, LP v. N. Fork Bank,</i> 401 B.R. 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Windsor Door Co.,</i> 926 F.2d 729 (8th Cir. 1991).....	35-36
<i>Mach v. Triple D Supply, LLC,</i> 773 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D.N.M. 2011).....	25
<i>Mexican Nat’l R.R. Co. v. Davidson,</i> 157 U.S. 201 (1895).....	22, 23
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts,</i> 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11, 41
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	38
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets,</i> 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Share v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.,</i> 550 F. Supp. 1107 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	24-25, 35
<i>Small v. United States,</i> 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	38

<i>State of Tennessee v. Union &amp; Planters’ Bank,</i> 152 U.S. 454 (1894).....	22, 23
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer,</i> 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Palmer,</i> 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....	38
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank,</i> 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	23
<i>Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs., LLC,</i> 803 F.3d 635 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	31, 47
<i>Wells Fargo Fin. S.C., Inc. v. Mack,</i> No. 18-1479, 2018 WL 3687978 (D.S.C. July 13, 2018).....	55
<i>White v. Baltic Conveyor Co.,</i> 209 F. Supp. 716 (D.N.J. 1962) .....	24, 35
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	37

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. III .....	51
----------------------------	----

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 16(a), (g), (h).....	48
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(8), (b)(1), (b)(2)(A), (d), (f)(8)(c) .....	48

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....	41, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A) .....	9, 41, 57, 58
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(B) .....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1), (3) .....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c) .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1448 .....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1452(a) .....	31, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....	15, 37, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) .....	59
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(2) .....	57
28 U.S.C. § 1454(a) .....	31, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1454(b)(1) .....	47
28 U.S.C. § 4103 .....	46
35 U.S.C. § 299 .....	27, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1997 .....	48
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(b)(1)-(3), 119 Stat. 4 .....	39

Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue  
Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No.  
112-63, § 103(b)(3)(A), 125 Stat. 758.....27

Judiciary Act of 1875, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470.....18

Revised Judicial Code of 1948, Ch. 646, 62  
Stat. 869.....22

Securing the Protection of our Enduring  
and Established Constitutional Heritage  
Act, Pub. L. No. 111-223, 124 Stat. 2380  
(2010).....46

N.C.G.S. § 25A-37 .....3

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1)(A) .....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1)(B) .....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(h) advisory committee’s  
note to the 1966 amendment.....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(2)(A)(i) .....26

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

150 Cong. Rec. S7565 (daily ed. July 6, 2004) .....41

150 Cong. Rec. S7567 (daily ed. July 6-7, 2004) .....40

150 Cong. Rec. S7569 (daily ed. July 6, 2004) .....44

150 Cong. Rec. S7710 (daily ed. July 7, 2004) .....40

<i>Diversity Jurisdiction, Multi-Party Litigation, Choice of Law in the Federal Courts: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 1876, 92nd Cong. 14 (1971)</i> .....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 108-144 (2003) .....	40, 44
S. 1751, 108th Cong. (Oct. 17, 2003) .....	43
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.L.I., Federal Judicial Code Revision Project (2004).....	33
Bennett, Thomas B., <i>Removal, Remand, and Abstention Related to Bankruptcies: Yet Another Litigation Quagmire!</i> , 27 Cumb. L. Rev. 1037 (1997) .....	31
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	27, 28
Moore's Federal Practice (2d ed.) .....	24
Moore's Federal Practice (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2000) .....	25
Rohner, Ralph, <i>Leasing Consumer Goods: The Spotlight Shifts to the Uniform Consumer Leases Act</i> , 35 Conn. L. Rev. 647 (2003) .....	4

Sovern, Jeff, <i>Private Actions Under the Deceptive Trade Practices Acts: Reconsidering the FTC Act as Rule Model</i> , 52 Ohio St. L.J. 437 (1991) .....	4
U.C.S.P.A. § 3(b)(11) .....	4
Wright, Charles Alan, Miller, Arthur R. & Cooper, Edward H., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	25, 48
